

NO. 63399-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

DOROTHY NARRANCE,

Appellant,

vs.

BALL METAL BEVERAGE CONTAINER CORP.,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

TODD & WAKEFIELD
By Scott C. Wakefield
WSBA #11222
Daniel R. Kirkpatrick
WSBA #38674
Attorneys for Respondent
Ball Metal Beverage
Container Corp.

Address:
1501 Fourth Ave., Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98101-3660
(206) 622-3585

FILED
CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 AUG 19 PM 3:30

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE OF CASE.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. FACTS.....	4
1. Background.....	4
2. Accident Facts.....	7
3. Ms. Narrance Misrepresents Facts	11
IV. ARGUMENT	17
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
B. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANY ISSUE OF FACT THAT BALL VIOLATED <i>RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS</i> § 343.....	19
C. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANY ISSUE OF FACT THAT BALL VIOLATED <i>RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS</i> § 343A.....	27
D. THE CASES PLAINTIFF RELIES ON ARE DISTINGUISHABLE	29
V. CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 322, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986).....	19
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 359, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	18
<i>Hoffstatter v. City of Seattle</i> , 105 Wn. App. 596, 599-601, 20 P.3d 1003 (2001).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Iwai v. State</i> , 129 Wn.2d 84, 93, 915 P.2d 1089 (1996).....	19, 27, 30
<i>Kahn v. Salerno</i> , 90 Wn. App. 110, 117, 951 P.2d 321 (1998).....	17
<i>Kinney v. Space Needle Corp.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 242, 244-47, 85 P.3d 1004 (2004).....	30, 31
<i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 158, 531 P.2d 299 (1975).....	17
<i>Mucsi v. Graoch Associates Ltd. Partnership No. 12</i> , 144 Wn.2d 847, 860, 31 P.3d 684 (2001).....	27, 28
<i>Ochampaugh v. City of Seattle</i> , 91 Wn.2d 514, 527, 588 P.2d 1351 (1979).....	27
<i>Redding v. Virginia Mason Med. Ctr.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 424, 426, 878 P.2d 483 (1994).....	17
<i>Snohomish County v. Rugg</i> , 115 Wn. App. 218, 224, 61 P.3d 1184 (2002).....	15, 18

<i>Timson v. Pierce County Fire Dist. No. 15</i> , 136 Wn. App. 376, 385, 149 P.3d 427 (2006)	16
<i>Williamson v. Allied Group, Inc.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 451, 72 P.3d 230 (2003)	29, 32, 33
<i>Wilson v. City of Seattle</i> , 146 Wn. App. 737, 742, 194 P.3d 997 (2008)	22
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225-26, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	18

Other Jurisdictions

	Page
<i>Ahl v. Stone Southwest, Inc.</i> , 666 So.2d 922, 923-24 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)	29
<i>Burns v. Veterans of Foreign Wars</i> , 231 Neb. 844, 846-47, 438 N.W.2d 485 (1989)	29
<i>Carrender v. Fitterer</i> , 503 Pa. 178, 186, 469 A.2d 120, 124 (1983)	28
<i>Carton v. Missouri Pacific R. Co.</i> , 303 Ark. 568, 571, 798 S.W.2d 674 (Ark. 1990).....	29
<i>Countrymark Cooperative v. Hammes</i> , 892 N.E.2d 683, 686 (Ind. App. 2008).....	30
<i>Creech v. Wildlife and Marine Resources Dep't.</i> , 328 S.C. 24, 27, 491 S.E.2d 571 (1997)	29
<i>Ex parte Kratz</i> , 775 So.2d 801, 803 (Ala. 2000).....	30
<i>Hagadorn v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 267 Ga. App. 143, 144, 598 S.E.2d 865 (2004).....	30

<i>Hefele v. National Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 748 S.W.2d 800, 801-802 (Mo. App. 1988)	30
<i>Johnson v. Short</i> , 213 Or. App. 255, 266, 160 P.3d 1004 (Or. App. 2007).....	30, 31, 32
<i>McDonald v. University of West Virginia Bd. of Trustees</i> , 191 W.Va. 179, 182-183, 444 S.E.2d 57 (W. Va. 1994)	25
<i>Monson v. Travelers Property & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 955 So.2d 758, 762 (La. App. 2007).....	20
<i>Parsons v. Arrowhead Golf, Inc.</i> , 874 N.E.2d 993, 997 (Ind. App. 2007).....	20
<i>Rawls v. Marsh Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 802 N.E.2d 457, 458 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004).....	30
<i>Richardson v. Marrell's, Inc.</i> , 539 N.E.2d 485, 486 (Ind.App. 3 Dist. 1989).....	30
<i>Rivers v. Garden Way, Inc.</i> , 231 A.D.2d 50, 51, 660 N.Y.S.2d 893 (1997)	30
<i>Stephens v. Bashas' Inc.</i> , 186 Ariz. 427, 428-29, 924 P.2d 117 (Ariz.App. Div. 1 1996)	31, 32
<i>Wallingford v. Kroger Co.</i> , 761 S.W.2d 621, 622 (Ky. App. 1988)	31
<i>Welton v. Lucas</i> , 283 Mont. 202, 203, 940 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1997)	31
<i>Wood v. Cambridge Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 486 So.2d 1129, 1133 (La. App. 1986).....	21
<i>Woods v. Geifman Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 311 F.2d 711, 711-12 (7th. Cir. 1963)	31

Rule

	Page
CR 56(c)	17
RAP 9.12	13

Other Authorities

	Page
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 343	1, 3, 19, 20
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 343A	1, 3, 27, 28, 29
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 343(a)	2, 20, 24, 27, 28
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 343(b)	2, 20, 24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 343(c)	2, 20, 26, 27, 28
62A Am.Jur.2d <i>Premises Liability</i> § 653 (1990)	20
